
 

 
 
 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services 

Division of Animal and Food Industry Services 
Office of Veterinary Services 

102 Governor Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Phone: 804-692-4001   Fax: 804-371-2380 

 

 
COMPLAINT FORM 

 
The Office of Veterinary Services (OVS) investigates complaints alleging violation of the 

Virginia Laws and Virginia Administrative Codes pertaining to facilities, agencies, and persons  
subject to direct regulation by this office. 

 
Please use this form to submit such a complaint. 

 
Complaints pertaining to a subject under the enforcement authority or regulation of another agency 

should be submitted directly to the appropriate state or local enforcement agency. 
If such a complaint is received by OVS, it will be forwarded accordingly. 

 
This form may be submitted by mail or fax using the contact information above, or submitted by email to: 

animalcare@vdacs.virginia.gov 
 
 
 
 

 
SECTION 1 – COMPLAINANT INFORMATION 

Mr. Mrs. Ms.  Last Name  First Name  Middle Initial  

Street Address  Apt. or Suite Number  

City  State  Zip Code  

Telephone Number 
 

Email Address  

 
 
 

SECTION 2 – SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT 

Subject Name (provide name of individual if subject is a private animal owner, or name of business, non-profit organization, or government agency) 

Street Address  

City  State  Zip Code  

Telephone number  Website URL and/or Email Address  
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SECTION 3 – NATURE OF COMPLAINT 

Please provide a detailed description of your complaint. Use additional sheets if necessary.  You may also attach any supporting documentation in the form of a 
Word document, PDF, or photocopied image.    

 
 

SECTION 4 – RESOLUTION ATTEMPTED BY COMPLAINANT 

Have you made direct contact with the subject of the 
complaint on this matter? Yes [  ] or No [  ] 

If yes, name and title (if applicable) of person most recently 
contacted:  

Person’s telephone number 
 

List any other agencies or organizations you have contacted to attempt to resolve this particular complaint and the outcome:  

 
 

SECTION 5 – DISCLAIMER 

 All complaints, whether substantiated or not, will be retained within VDACS’ records for five years from the date the 
complaint is received by VDACS. Afterward, VDACS will destroy the records in accordance with the Virginia Public 
Records Act, Virginia Code Section 42.1-76 et seq. 

 Any information provided on this complaint form is subject to disclosure under the provisions of the Virginia Freedom 
of Information Act, Virginia Code Section 2.2-3700 et seq. For this reason, please do not provide any information of a 
sensitive personal nature on this form. If you wish to remain anonymous, please do not fill out the complainant 
information section. 

 The information requested on this form and on any subsequent requests for additional information is subject to the 
Virginia Government Data Collection and Dissemination Practices Act, Va. Code Section 2.2-3800 et seq.  

 By submitting this form, you authorize the Virginia Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, and any other 
local, state or federal agencies with which we may work on this matter, to evaluate your complaint, to contact you, 
and to take whatever lawful actions are deemed appropriate with regard to your complaint.  

 By submitting this form, you certify that the statements made herein or on any attached documentation are true and 
complete to the best of your knowledge, information, and belief.  

 
 Date: 

If you are completing this form electronically, please check this box: ☐ 
 (Revised June 2022) 
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Section 1 – Complainant Information 
 
Tanya M. Martin 
tmartin@horizontech.com 
434-489-1505 
150 Cambridge Circle 
Danville, VA 24541 
 
 
Cherie S. Tamson 
zztamson@gmail.com 
434-489-5045 
528 S. Woodberry Avenue 
Danville, VA 24540 
 
 
Olivia Reid, DVM 
reidoliviarose@gmail.com 
7503 Woodley Road 
Richmond, VA 23229 
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Section 3: Nature of Complaint: 
 
According to their own records, Danville Area Humane Society did not sedate 20 of the 
animals they euthanized in 2023. 
 
Directive 79-1 mandates that all animals undergoing euthanasia (except those critically injured, ill, 
or otherwise in emergent situations) must be given some form of chemical sedation. Danville Area 
Humane Society’s AC6, written by their supervising veterinarian, utilizes acepromazine maleate as a 
single agent at appropriate doses.  None of the euthanasia records provided by the shelter via FOIA 
and included with our complaint submitted on October 14, 2024 included evidence or 
documentation that certified shelter staff are administering the required sedative in cage (for cats) 
or in kennel (for dogs) as detailed in the AC6 on file at the shelter and required to be recorded by 
18VAC110-20-580 (6).  

Following the complaint and subsequent inspection of DAHS on 12/10/2024, it came to our attention 
that DAHS was adamant they sedated all animals prior to euthansia. We requested the evidence of 
sedation that was supposedly withheld from the FOIA response by DAHS “by mistake” on May 1, 
2025. DAHS proceeded to close their shelter for several days and refused to allow citizens to see the 
sedation records of the animals to prove their claims that they have always used sedation. On May 
16, 2025, 16 days after submitting the FOIA request to DAHS again, we received copies of cage cards 
with sedation remarks notated on them, almost always in the bottom left corner of the cards. The 
shelter director was adamant that all euthanized animals received the sedation required by law prior 
to being euthanized and demanded an apology for saying otherwise. Based on the way the FOIA 
request was handled, the time it took to produce the records they supposedly had already, and the 
evidence found when we received the actual copies, we still disagree and firmly believe that DAHS 
did not sedate ANY animals prior to euthanizing them in 2023 and 2024.  
 
Due to the horrific and cruel nature of this violation, we request this evidence, which we obtained by 
FOIA from Danville Area Humane Society, be considered as current due to the violation having been 
within the last 5 (five) preceding years from the complaint submitted on October 14, 2024. Our 
complaint should have called your agency to attention and immediate action. Yet the “routine” 
inspection by two VDACS inspectors on 12/10/2024 occurred almost two months after VDACS was 
made aware of numerous, heinous violations of the laws and still did not find these violations due to 
the inspectors’ limited scope of paperwork and policy inspection (even after being given a year of 
paperwork from DAHS as evidence) and being presented with fraudulent records during said 
inspection.  
 
The following excerpts from emails and social media posts were written by Danville Area Humane 
Society Executive Director Paulette Dean dictate in her own words and in writing what their 
procedures for recording sedation information entail and how long it took to copy the cage cards 
containing the sedation records. 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

Despite making several public statements about how they sedate all the animals prior to euthanizing 
them, that the sedation information required is written on the cage cards of each individual animal, 
and that they will complete the FOIA request to prove it, there is no record of sedation being given to 
the following dogs, puppies, cats and kittens; for a total of 20 animals that suffered when they were 
killed. The copies of these cage cards and custody records are attached to this complaint. The 
animal custody record numbers of the animals subjected to this cruelty are as follows:  
 
 

Custody Record 
Number 

Intake Date Euthanasia Date 

31750 11/9/2022 1/24/2023 
32292 1/23/2023 1/31/2023 
32383 2/6/2023 2/28/2023 
32605 3/14/2023 3/30/2023 
32625 3/20/2023 3/31/2023 
32626 3/20/2023 3/31/2023 
32827 4/14/2023 4/15/2023 
33417 5/30/2023 6/8/2023 
33828 6/27/2023 6/28/2023 
34254 8/2/2023 8/4/2023 
34267 8/3/2023 8/7/2023 
34352 8/9/2023 8/15/2023 
34434 8/18/2023 8/28/2023 
34477 8/23/2023 8/28/2023 
35166 10/10/2023 10/12/2023 
35167 10/10/2023 10/12/2023 
35529 11/22/2023 11/23/2023 
34629 12/6/2023 12/12/2023 
35554 12/7/2023 12/19/2023 
35602 12/14/2023 12/18/2023 

 
 
 
 

 

  



 

Section 4: Resolution Attempted by Complainant  
 

We have been contacting individuals associated with Danville Area Humane Society via social media 
for the last year and a half. We have also appeared before Danville City Council on separate 
occasions to speak about these issues and request their assistance.  

Most importantly, however, on October 14, 2024, we submitted a lengthy complaint with each 
potential violation cataloged in an excel spreadsheet and accompanied by over 2,600 pages of 
evidence to VDACS, the Office of the State Veterinarian (Dr. Bissett), and the Virginia Board of 
Pharmacy regarding Danville Area Humane Society, Inc. (DAHS) and alleging they committed the 
following violations of the Code of Virginia in 2023: 

- 423 separate instances of animals listed on custody records as stray, animals listed as stray 
with notes showing evidence of identification, and animals listed as being subject to a bite 
quarantine of 10 days, being euthanized prior to the hold period provided by § 3.2-6546 C. 
[Found and resulted in a critical violation in VDACS inspection on 12/10/2024] 

- 2,200 custody records, representing 3,575 custody record numbers, with approximately 160 
records missing and 754 records containing multiple animals in violation of § 3.2-6557 B. 

- 217 custody records with errors involving intake dates, species descriptions, custody 
reasons, identification notes, and disposition dates in violation of § 3.2-6557 B. 

- 24 records that had dispositions recorded on custody records as adopted, transferred or 
returned to owner appear in the euthanasia logs as having been euthanized, in violation of § 
3.2-6557 B. 

- 48 separate instances where it was noted that animals were sick, unweaned, and/or injured, 
yet were not euthanized for some period of time, indicating possible cruelty in violation of § 
3.2-6566. 

- 25 instances of animals being accepted by DAHS from other states without evidence of a 
health certificate in violation of 2VAC5-141-80 E. 

- More than 1,700 animals were listed as stray on the DAHS custody records, yet less than 20 
animals show evidence of being checked for a microchip, in violation of § 3.2-6585.1. [Found 
and resulted in a non-critical violation in VDACS inspection on 12/10/2024] 

- Euthanasia of animals does not meet the written protocols established and approved by the 
State Veterinarian or the shelter’s own supervising veterinarian in violation of § 54.1-3423 E. 
[Found and resulted in a non-critical violation in VDACS inspection on 12/10/2024] 

- No evidence or documentation that certified shelter staff are administering the required 
sedative as detailed in the AC6 on file at the shelter and required to be recorded by 
18VAC110-20-580 (6). 

- The certificates for two of the three staff members that perform euthanasia at DAHS do not 
have the required box checked indicating that the supervising veterinarian believes they have 
demonstrated competency in understanding and applying State Veterinarian’s Directive 79-
1, Methods Prescribed or Approved for Animal Euthanasia, the absence of which invalidates 



 

their certification pursuant to 18VAC110-20-580 (2). [Found and resulted in a non-critical 
violation in VDACS inspection on 12/10/2024] 

- There are a significant number of cases where the volume of euthanasia solution given was 
greater than the animal's weight in pounds. [Found and resulted in a non-critical violation 
in VDACS inspection on 12/10/2024] 

- The euthanasia logs kept by DAHS do not meet the requirements of Virginia Administrative 
Code 18VAC110-20-580 (6). [Found and resulted in a non-critical violation in VDACS 
inspection on 12/10/2024] 
 

As noted above, a routine inspection of Danville Area Humane Society by VDACS on December 10, 
2024, almost 2 months after our complaint of the numerous and egregious potential violations with 
over 2,400 pages of evidence was received by this agency, found several of these violations to be 
valid while only looking at one week of documentation. Danville Area Humane Society was found 
guilty of several violations, including a critical violation that resulted in the deaths of four puppies 
prior to their hold period being met. Despite the numerous violations found in just a week’s worth of 
DAHS paperwork and documentation, VDACS did nothing other than to write a report citing the 
violations and allow DAHS to lie their way out of the penalty. The following is an excerpt from the 
letter sent by H. Lane Songer, DVM, in response to his revocation of the fine associated with the 
critical violation: 
 
“Although the penalty has been rescinded, Danville Area Humane Society Public Animal Shelter’s 
violation of § 3.2-6546, subsection C will remain on file. The Office of Veterinary Services Civil Penalty 
Matrix (Enclosure 3) provides for an escalating penalty assessment based on the number of repeat 
violations for the same factual basis within the preceding five calendar years. If your corrective action 
plan is not implemented and the same violation is cited in future inspections, the assessed civil 
penalty may be up to $1,000.00 per day starting the date of your last inspection, December 10, 2024, 
and continuing until the date of your next inspection.” 
 
As Dr. Songer stated in his letter recinding the fine imposed on DAHS for violating the animal care 
laws of Virginia, the Office of Veterinary Services Civil Penalty Matrix “provides for an escalating 
penalty assessment based on the number of repeat violations for the same factual basis within the 
preceding five calendar years” yet none of the evidence and proof of numerous violations we 
submitted to VDACS, the State Veterinarian or the Virginia Board of Pharmacy was acted upon. What 
is the purpose of a complaint process if the agencies with the power to inspect and act on public 
animal shelters that are violating state law do not do so; or more aptly pick and choose who they will 
use their law-given power on? Our previous complaint which contained the exact proof of nearly 
every violation Danville Area Humane Society has committed against the animals in their care and 
nearly all of which were found in ONE DAY of inspection by this agency.  
 
Why is VDACS, the Office of Veterinary Services and the Virginia Department of Pharmacy letting 
Danville Area Humane Society off the hook, when every other shelter in Virginia must adhere to the 
animal care laws or face strict penalties and/or fines? For example:  
 
Brunswick County Animal Shelter, January 2023 
The State Office of Veterinary Services found multiple violations at the Lawrenceville shelter. Those 
violations included; animals not appropriately fed, the facility not kept clean, dry, and sanitary, 



 

adequate care not provided for seven dogs confined in the facility at the time of the inspection, 
animals euthanized in a manner that does not comply with methods established by the state 
veterinarian. “They did a very thorough, detailed inspection and found numerous, numerous 
deficiencies," according to Brunswick County Supervisor John Zubrod. 
 
Charlottesville-Albemarle County SPCA, February 2023 
A Virginia Department of Agriculture inspection found repeated violations of state law at 
Charlottesville-Albemarle SPCA, including several documents at the shelter that were missing 
information required by state law. According to a February 15, 2023 article entitled “Who keeps 
watch over Virginia’s animal shelters?” on WVTF.org, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer 
Services employs two inspectors who spend a few hours, even a day reviewing shelter operations. 
They report to veterinarian Carolynn Bissett. “If we see violations then we’re going to inspect more 
frequently, but on average it’s about every 12-18 months.” In 2019 an inspector said CASPCA had no 
critical violations but did not have adequate procedures for deciding if dogs or cats needed 
veterinary treatment, for controlling contagious and infectious diseases and for managing sick 
animals. In 2021 the inspector accused CASPCA of poor record- keeping, but Bissett said violations 
of this kind usually result in a warning or small fine. “Fifty to $100. They can go up to even $1,000 per 
violation, but that can be per day, so if we have a really serious situation which we haven’t gotten 
into in my tenure here, those certainly could mount up.”  
 
What constitutes a “really serious situation” in Dr. Bissett’s opinion? Thousands of violations in a 
year that were discovered by regular citizens and submitted to VDACS and all other agencies in a 
spreadsheet with over 2,400 pages of evidence to prove them and perputrated by the highest kill 
shelter in the state of Virginia and the United States for animal shelters that take in more that 2,000 
animals a year…would that be considered a “really serious situation”?    
 
As constituents of the Commonwealth of Virginia, we expect the evidence contained in this 
complaint and any subsequent complaints brought to the attention of your agency and all 
others tasked with “inspecting public animals shelters for the purposes of determining if a 
violation of any state law governing the care, control or protection of animals” to be treated as 
such. We expect swift and immediate action concerning the unlawful acts being committed by 
our city’s public animal shelter, Danville Area Humane Society, which we have once again 
brought to your attention, and we do so on behalf of the companion animals that have suffered 
and died at the hands of the animal shelter that by statute must protect them. Any action less 
than the most severe afforded to an agency tasked with upholding the animal care laws of the 
Commonwealth is evidence of corruption, incompotence, and engagement of colusion by 
VDACS and the Office of the State Veterinarian. There is no other logical reason why your 
agencies would permit these atrocities to continue. Your jobs are to protect the companion 
animals of the Commonwealth of Virginia and we expect you to do your jobs on each and every 
complaint you are about to receive, lest you relinquish your positions and allow unbiased and 
impartial persons of caliber to investigate our complaints. 

 

 



 

 

The following is a list of other contacts that we have had some dialogue with concerning these issues. 

Danville Area Humane Society, Inc.:  

Kathleen Contratto, DAHS Board President   dahsinc@yahoo.com   434-799-0843 

Aaron Stainback, DAHS Board Member   aaron_stainback83@yahoo.com  434-799-0843 

Ms. Paulette Dean, Shelter Director   dahsinc@yahoo.com     434-799-0843 

Danville City Government: 

Ken Larking, City Manager    klarking@danvilleva.gov    434-799-5100 

Alonzo Jones, Mayor   alonzo.jones@danvilleva.gov   434-797-8928 

Dr. Gary Miller, Vice Mayor   gary.miller@danvilleva.gov   434-799-0908 

James Buckner, Councilman    james.buckner@danvilleva.gov   434-688-1589 

Larry Campbell, Jr. Councilman  larry.campbell@danvilleva.gov   434-228-3664 

Bryant Hood, Councilman  bryant.hood@danvilleva.gov   434-429-5698 

Barry Mayo, Councilman  barry.mayo@danvilleva.gov   434-792-1041 

Sherman Saunders, Councilman  sherman.saunders@danvilleva.gov   434-799-8737 

Lee Vogler, Councilman  lee.vogler@danvilleva.gov     434-548-5335 

Madison Whittle, Councilman   madison.whittle@danvilleva.gov   434-251-0926 
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Evidence 
The following pages are the copies of custody records and cage cards given to us by Danville Area 
Humane Society in response to our FOIA requests. Each custody record has the animal’s custody 
number highlighted and is followed by the cage card for that animal, which clearly shows no 
indication of the animal having been given a sedative prior to them being euthanized by DAHS staff.  
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